of $45,000,000, net of direct issue costs of $1,377,138. The number of A Ordinary shares in issue was increased in February 2011 through exercise of all of the warrants
for a total consideration of $3,225,000.

The financial statements for 2011 and 2010 have been restated to reflect a reassessment of the fair value of the debt and equity components of the total consideration of
$55,000,000 associated with the A Ordinary Shares, which represent a compound financial instrument. The debt component of the A Ordinary shares has been
calculated using a discount rate of 11%, which is deemed to approximate to the cost of an equivalent subordinated debt instrument at the date of issuance in 2009.

50 ITS Tubular Services (Holdings) Limited Financial Statements 2012

Restatement of prior periods, Related party transactions

31. Restatement of prior periods (cont.)

The impact on the financial statements arising from the restatement is summarised as follows:

   2011   2010

As previously

reported

Adjustments
brought forward

from 2010  Adjustments  As restated
As previously

reported

Adjustments
brought forward

from 2009  Adjustments  As restated

   $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000  $’000
At 31 December
Retained earnings   40,278   (13,823)   202   26,657   46,721   (10,000)   (3,823)   32,898
A Ordinary shares (non-current liability)  46,738   6,236   (403)   52,571   43,565   2,413   3,823   49,801
Equity attributable to equity holders of
the parent   31,166   (6,235)   403   25,332   40,548   (2,413)   (3,823)   34,312
For the year ended 31 December
Finance expense   (17,423)   –   209   (17,214)   (14,246)   –   (3,823)   (18,069)
Loss before taxation   (8,041)   –   209   (7,832)   (8,464)   –   (3,823)   (12,287)

The A Ordinary shares were issued in September 2009 and the opening balances as at 1 January 2010 are restated for the initial recognition on the issuance of 6,612 A
Ordinary shares in September 2009 arising on the conversion and cancellation of 6,612 Ordinary shares for a deemed consideration of $10,000,000 and recognition of
the equity component of 36,364 A Ordinary shares of $7,587,124.

32. Related party transactions

The following balances relate to transactions carried out with Group undertakings:

   Group
   2012   2011   2010

   $’000   $’000   $’000
Receivable from joint venture   10   10   10

[…]

(iii) Adjustments to remove specific entities and geographical operations that were not acquired by Parker Drilling; and
(iv) Pro forma adjustments giving effect to the Acquisition and related transactions and financing, as if such transactions had been

completed as of March 31, 2013 for purposes of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet and as of January 1,
2012, the beginning of the earliest period presented, for purposes of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of
operations. The pro forma adjustments made are (1) directly attributable to the Acquisition, (2) factually supportable, and (3) with
respect to the statement of operations, expected to have a continuing impact on the consolidated results.

2

PARKER DRILLING COMPANY
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2013
(Dollars in Thousands)

Parker Drilling

Historical
ITS Holdings

IFRS Historical

IFRS to
U.S. GAAP

Adjustments (1)

Adjustments for
ITS Entities and

Operations
Not Acquired (2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments (3)

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 83,687   $ 7,843   $ -   $ (2,028)   $ (5,200)   6(b)  $ 84,302
Accounts and notes receivable, net   187,632   52,849   -   (3,768)   -   236,713
Rig materials and supplies   29,388   12,964   -   (2,877)   -   39,475
Deferred costs   3,775   -   -   -   -   3,775
Deferred income taxes   10,406   -   -   -   -   10,406
Other tax assets   37,810   -   -   -   -   37,810
Assets held for sale   11,526   14,072   -   (14,072)   -   11,526
Other current assets   12,689   2,163   -   (736)   -   14,116
Total current assets   376,913   89,891   -   (23,481)   (5,200)   438,123
Property, plant and equipment, net   784,795   121,925   -   (7,614)   (35,135)   6(a)   863,971
Investment in joint venture   -   4,023   -   -   -   4,023
Deferred income taxes   99,898   6,186   -   254   (28)   6(a)   106,310
Goodwill   -   5,805   665   3(a)  -   (6,470)   6(a)   -
Intangible assets   -   -   -   -   10,200   6(a)   10,200
Other noncurrent assets   18,483   2,677   1,144   3(b)  (1,729)   5,200   6(b)   25,775
Total assets  $ 1,280,089   $ 230,507   $ 1,809   $ (32,570)   $ (31,433)   $ 1,448,402

Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt  $ 10,000   $ 180,937   $ 327   3(b) $ (181,264)   $ -   $ 10,000
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   156,650   79,652   (249)   3(d)  (45,254)   10,000   6(c)   200,799
Accrued income taxes   5,414   1,529   -   (179)   -   6,764
A Ordinary shares   -   57,395   (57,395)   3(c)  -   -   -
Total current liabilities   172,064   319,513   (57,317)   (226,697)   10,000   217,563
Long-term debt   466,449   -   -   -   125,000   6(b)   591,449
Other long-term liabilities   22,756   170   -   -   620   6(a)   23,546
Long-term deferred tax liability   25,507   4,768   -   (2,103)   -   28,172
Total liabilities   686,776   324,451   (57,317)   (228,800)   135,620   860,730

A Ordinary shares   -   -   56,915   3(c)  (56,915)   -   -
Stockholders’ equity:
Share capital   2   -   (2)   -   -
Share premium and other reserves   1,307   -   (1,307)   -   -
Currency translation reserve   (16,329)   -   16,329   -   -
Common stock   19,902   -   -   -   -   19,902
Capital in excess of par value   648,241   8,512   (7,788)   3(c)  (724)   -   648,241
Accumulated deficit   (74,039)   (91,050)   9,999   3(h)  238,849   (167,798)   6(c)(d)  (84,039)
Total controlling interest stockholders’ equity   594,104   (97,558)   2,211   253,145   (167,798)   584,104
Noncontrolling interest   (791)   3,614   -   -   745   6(a)   3,568
Total equity   593,313   (93,944)   2,211   253,145   (167,053)   587,672
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity  $ 1,280,089   $ 230,507   $ 1,809   $ (32,570)   $ (31,433)   $ 1,448,402

The accompanying notes are an integral part of, and should be read together with, this unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet.

 (1) See note 3 in the accompanying notes for discussion of adjustments related to conversion of IFRS to U.S. GAAP
 (2) See note 4 in the accompanying notes for discussion of adjustments related to ITS entities and operations not acquired
 (3) See note 6 in the accompanying notes for discussion of pro forma adjustments

3

PARKER DRILLING COMPANY
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2012
(Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share and Weighted Average Shares Outstanding)

Parker Drilling

Historical
ITS Holdings

IFRS Historical

IFRS to
U.S. GAAP

Adjustments (1)

Adjustments for
ITS Entities and

Operations
Not Acquired (2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments (3)

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Revenues  $ 677,982   $ 137,903   $ 174   3(e)   $ (21,198)   $ -   $ 794,861
Expenses:

Operating expenses   414,064   130,544   174   3(e)   (16,268)   -   528,514
Depreciation and amortization   113,017   25,415   (647)   3(f)   (3,742)   (8,609)   6(f)(g)   125,434

  527,081   155,959   (473)   (20,010)   (8,609)   653,958
Total operating gross margin   150,901   (18,056)   647   (1,188)   8,609   140,913
General and administration expense   (46,052)   -   -   -   -   (46,052)
Impairments and restructuring charges   -   (47,352)   1,841   3(d)(f)   18,509   -   (27,002)
Gain (loss) on disposition of assets, net   1,974   (1,134)   -   945   -   1,785
Total operating income (loss)   106,823   (66,542)   2,488   18,266   8,609   69,644
Other income and (expense):

Interest expense, net   (33,389)   (27,834)   11,207   3(i)   16,006   (9,011)   6(h)   (43,021)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   (2,130)   -   -   -   -   (2,130)
Change in fair value of derivative positions   55   3,494   -   (3,494)   -   55
Other   (382)   1,076   -   -   -   694
Total other income and (expense)   (35,846)   (23,264)   11,207   12,512   (9,011)   (44,402)
Income (loss) before income taxes   70,977   (89,806)   13,695   30,778   (402)   25,242
Income tax expense (benefit)   33,879   12,305   484   3(g)   (8,044)   (141)   6(i)   38,483
Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ 37,098   $ (102,111)   $ 13,211   $ 38,822   $ (261)   $ (13,241)

Basic Earnings (loss) per share:  $ 0.32   $ (0.13)   6(j)
Diluted Earnings (loss) per share:  $ 0.31   $ (0.13)   6(j)

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding
Basic   117,721,135   117,721,135
Diluted   119,093,590   117,721,135

The accompanying notes are an integral part of, and should be read together with, this unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations.

 (1) See note 3 in the accompanying notes for discussion of adjustments related to conversion of IFRS to U.S. GAAP
 (2) See note 4 in the accompanying notes for discussion of adjustments related to ITS entities and operations not acquired
 (3) See note 6 in the accompanying notes for discussion of pro forma adjustments

4

PARKER DRILLING COMPANY
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2013
(Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share and Weighted Average Shares Outstanding)

Parker Drilling

Historical
ITS Holdings

IFRS Historical

IFRS to
U.S. GAAP

Adjustments (1)

Adjustments for
ITS Entities  and

Operations
Not Acquired (2)

Pro Forma
Adjustments (3)

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Revenues  $ 167,155   $ 35,416   $ -   $ (2,600)   $ -   $ 199,971
Expenses:

Operating expenses   117,046   34,488   -   (10,757)   -   140,777
Depreciation and amortization   29,512   5,350   -   (1,017)   (1,229)   6(f)(g)   32,616

  146,558   39,838   -   (11,774)   (1,229)   173,393
Total operating gross margin   20,597   (4,422)   -   9,174   1,229   26,578
General and administration expense   (12,883)   -   -   -   3,015   6(e)   (9,868)
Impairments and restructuring charges   -   (408)   (181)   3(d)   365   -   (224)
Gain (loss) on disposition of assets, net   1,148   (1,382)   -   1,275   -   1,041
Total operating income (loss)   8,862   (6,212)   (181)   10,814   4,244   17,527
Other income and (expense):
Interest expense, net   (9,947)   (4,205)   1,299   3(i)   2,438   (2,263)   6(h)   (12,678)
Change in fair value of derivative positions   37   -   -   -   -   37
Other   116   (1,749)   -   1,749   -   116
Total other income and (expense)   (9,794)   (5,954)   1,299   4,187   (2,263)   (12,525)
Income (loss) before income taxes   (932)   (12,166)   1,118   15,001   1,981   5,002
Income tax expense (benefit)   (1,504)   608   -   (114)   693   6(i)   (317)
Income (loss) from continuing operations  $ 572   $ (12,774)   $ 1,118   $ 15,115   $ 1,288   $ 5,319

Basic Earnings per share:  $ 0.00   $ 0.05
Diluted Earnings per share:  $ 0.00   $ 0.05

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding
Basic   118,867,678   118,867,678
Diluted   120,072,574   120,072,574

The accompanying notes are an integral part of, and should be read together with, this unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations.

 (1) See note 3 in the accompanying notes for discussion of adjustments related to conversion of IFRS to U.S. GAAP
 (2) See note 4 in the accompanying notes for discussion of adjustments related to ITS entities and operations not acquired